

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-244

Lower Tribunal Case Number: 1D06-0475

EMMA MURRAY, :
 :
 :
 Petitioner, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 MARINER HEALTH/ACE USA, :
 :
 :
 Respondents. :
 :
 :
 _____ :

**AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, INC., AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS, AFL-CIO,
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER'S POSITION ON THE MERITS**

RICHARD A. SICKING, ESQ.
Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Florida Professional Firefighters, Inc.,
and International Association of
Firefighters, AFL-CIO
1313 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone (305) 446-3700
Florida Bar No. 073747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

POINT INVOLVED

POINT ONE

IF THE DETERMINATION OF THE JCC AND THE FIRST DCA THAT A "REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE" AS SET FORTH IN F.S. 440.34(3)(2003) IS LIMITED TO THE STATUTORY GUIDELINE FEE SET FORTH IN F.S. 440.34(1)(2003) IS CORRECT, THEN F.S. 440.34(1) (2003), 440.34(3)(2003) AND F.S. 440.34(7)(2003) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT THEY VIOLATE THE CLAIMANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE XIV, SECTION I OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

(Petitioner's Point III)

ARGUMENT

POINT ONE 2

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Workers' Compensation Procedure</i> , 891 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2004)20
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1, 12 L. Ed. 2d 89, 84 S. Ct. 1113 (1964)1, 7, 9, 11
<i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335, 9 L ed 2d 799, 83 S Ct 792, 93 ALR2d 733 (1963)9
<i>Haire v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)2
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 79 L. Ed. 1611, 55 S. Ct. 157 (1935)17
<i>Ives v. South Buffalo Ry.</i> , 201 N.Y. 271, 94 N.E. 431 (1911)4
<i>Jensen v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 215 N.Y. 514, 109 N.E. 600 (1915)6
<i>Lee Engineering and Construction Company v. Fellows</i> , 209 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1968)11-15, 19
<i>Macarages v. Raymond Concrete Pile Co.</i> , 220 F. 2d 891 (5th Cir. 1955)3
<i>Martinez v. Scanlon</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)20

<i>Montgomery v. Daniels</i> , 378 N.Y.S. 2d 41, 340 N.E. 2d 444 (1975)4
<i>New York Central Railroad v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 61 L. Ed. 667, 37 S. Ct. 247 (1917)6
<i>Protectu Awning Shutter Company v. Cline</i> , 16 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 1944)11
<i>Royer v. United States Sugar Corporation</i> , 4 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1941)6
<i>Straughn v. K & K Land Management, Inc.</i> , 326 So. 2d 421, at 424 (Fla. 1976)17, 19
<i>Wood v. Florida Rock Industries</i> , 929 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006); question certified, review denied, 935 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2006)15

Constitution

Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.2
Amend. I, U.S. Const.7
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.7
Art. XIV, §I, U.S. Const.2

Statutes

Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §513, 8
§440.105(3)(c), Fla. Stat.18

§440.15(3), Fla. Stat12
§440.34, Fla. Stat.13-14, 17
§440.34, Fla. Stat. (1935)10
§440.34, Fla. Stat. (1941)11
§440.34(1), Fla. Stat.19
§440.34(1)(2003), Fla. Stat.2
§440.34(3)(2003) , Fla. Stat.2
§440.34(7)(2003) , Fla. Stat.2
§775.082, Fla. Stat.18
§775.083, Fla. Stat.18
Florida Workers' Compensation Law3
Florida Workers' Compensation Law (1935)9
Hazardous Occupations Act, Ch. 769, Fla. Stat.3
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §6883
Ch. 17481, §34(a), Laws of Fla. (1935)9
Ch. 17481, §34(b), Laws of Fla. (1935)10
Ch. 20672, §11(a), Laws of Fla. (1941)10
Ch. 79-40, Laws of Fla.12
Ch. 93-415, §34, Laws of Fla.13
Ch. 2003-412, Laws of Fla.15

Ch. 2003-412, §26, Laws of Fla.	13-14, 19
New York Workers' Compensation Act (1910)	4
New York Workers' Compensation Act (1911)	5-6

Rules

Canon 12, Canons of Professional Ethics	12-13
Fla. R. App. P. 9.370	1
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5	13-15, 19

Miscellaneous

20 Am. Jur. 2d, Costs, §55 (2005)	10
70 Am. Jur. 2d, Shipping, §305 (2005)	3
David Von Diehle, "Triangle - The Fire That Changed America" (Grove Press, 2003)	5
Edgar Lee Masters, <u>Spoon River Anthology</u> , "Butch Weldy", (MacMillan Co. 1967.)	2
Hood, Hardy and Lewis, "Workers' Compensation and Employee Protection Laws", Ch. 1, (3rd ed. West 1999)	6
"Larson's Workers' Compensation Law", §2.06 (2007)	4
Walker, Executive Order No. 1	18
